



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 46547 of 2024

Jogendra Alias Jugendra

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Amresh Singh, Kamlesh Kumar
Dwivedi, Piyush Dubey, Saurabh
Dwivedi, Sunil Singh

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A., Kuldeep Singh Chahar

Court No. - 70

HON'BLE SANTOSH RAI, J.

1. Learned counsel for the applicant is present.
2. Learned counsel for the informant is not present.
3. Learned counsel for the applicant submits that the bail application is pending since long.
4. Considering all the facts and circumstances, last opportunity is provided to learned counsel for the informant. If learned counsel for the informant does not appear before the court on the next date fixed, then, it may be presumed that he has no intention to oppose the bail application and it shall be decided accordingly, in accordance with law, after providing opportunity of hearing to the learned AGA.
5. List on **28.03.2026** in the first call itself.

(Santosh Rai,J.)

March 18, 2026

Ankit.